

STATE OF MAINE

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. KEN-23-420

IN HER PRESENCE, AND MAINE EQUAL JUSTICE

Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

**COMMISSIONER, MAINE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES**

Defendant/Appellee

**ON APPEAL FROM THE
KENNEBEC COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT**

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Frank D' Alessandro, Esq.
Oriana Farnham, Esq.
MAINE EQUAL JUSTICE
126 Sewall Street
Augusta, ME 04330
(207) 626-7058

Ellen P. Masalsky, Esq.
MURRAY, PLUMB & MURRAY
75 Pearl Street, P.O. Box 9785
Portland, Maine 04104-5085
(207) 773-5651
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT1

I. The Superior Court correctly determined that In Her Presence and Maine Equal Justice have standing.....1

II. The Department’s TANF Rule #119A violates the plain language of sections 3762(3)(B)(2), 3762(8), and the TANF statutory scheme.....8

 A. Transitional support services are part of the TANF program and accordingly must be provided to qualifying noncitizens8

 B. In Her Presence and Maine Equal Justice’s interpretation of the statute leads to the most logical and harmonious results12

III. There is no evidence that the Legislature has even considered the Department’s unlawful exclusion of noncitizens from transitional support services15

CONCLUSION19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Ariz v. City and Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1926 (2022)..... | 7 |
| <i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Greenleaf</i> , 2014 ME 89, 96 A.3d 700..... | 2 |
| <i>Black v. Bureau of Parks and Land</i> , 2022 ME 58, 288 A.3d 346 | 6 |
| <i>Bocko v. University of Maine System</i> , 2024 ME 8, 308 A.3d 203 | 16 |
| <i>Collins v. State</i> , 2000 ME 85, 750 A.2d 1257 | 2, 4 |
| <i>Dubois v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996) | 4 |
| <i>El Rescate Legal Servs., Inc. v. Exec. Office of Imm. Review</i> , 959 F.2d 742 (9th Cir. 1991) | 3 |
| <i>Finks v. Maine State Highway Comm.</i> , 328 A.2d 791 (Me. 1974)..... | 17 |
| <i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 3 |
| <i>Halfway House, Inc. v. City of Portland</i> , 670 A.2d 1377 (Me. 1996)..... | 3, 6, 7 |
| <i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... | 3, 5, 6 |
| <i>Hooker v. Weathers</i> , 990 F.2d 913 (6th Cir. 1993) | 3 |
| <i>In re Spring Valley Dev.</i> , 300 A.2d 736 (Me. 1973) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Lowry v. KTI Specialty Waste Servs. Inc.</i> , 2002 ME 58, 794 A.2d 80..... | 1 |
| <i>Mahaney v. Miller's, Inc.</i> , 669 A.2d 165 (Me. 1995) | 17 |
| <i>Narowetz v. Bd. of Dental, Prac.</i> , 2021 ME 46..... | 17 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Nelson v. Bayroot, LLC</i> , 2008 ME 91, 953 A.2d 378..... | 2, 3, 6 |
| <i>Roop v. City of Belfast</i> , 2007 ME 32, 915 A.2d 966 | 1 |
| <i>Thompson v. Shaw’s Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 2004 ME 63, 847 A.2d 406 | 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Urrutia v. Interstate Brands Int’l</i> , 2018 ME 24, 179 A.3d 312..... | 12 |
| <i>Witham Family Ltd. Partnership</i> , 2015 ME 12, 110 A.3d 642 | 8 |
| <i>Zynda v. Arwood</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 791 (E.D. Mich. 2016)..... | 4 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------------|--------|
| 5 M.R.S. § 8058(1)..... | 2 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)..... | 7 |
| 22 M.R.S. § 3174-G(4) | 11 |
| 22 M.R.S. § 3762 | 14 |
| 22 M.R.S. § 3762(3)(B) | passim |
| 22 M.R.S. § 3762(8)..... | passim |
| 22 M.R.S. § 3762(18)..... | 9 |
| 22 M.R.S. § 3763(3)(B)(2) | 13 |
| 22 M.R.S. § 3788 | 10, 11 |

REGULATIONS

| | |
|---|----|
| 8 C.F.R. § 208.7(a)..... | 14 |
| 10-144 C.M.R. ch. 331 § I(J)(1)(e)..... | 9 |
| 10-144 C.M.R. ch. 331 § V(A)(2)(c)(ii)..... | 13 |

10-144 C.M.R. ch 333 § V(B)(2)(a)(i)(c).....13
Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 84 Fed. Reg 41292 (Aug. 14, 2019)....7
Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds; Correction, 84 Fed. Reg 52357
(Oct. 2, 2019).....7
Public Charge Ground of Inadmissibility, 87 Fed. Reg. 55472 (Dec. 23, 2022).....7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

P.L. 1997, c. 53011
P.L. 2019, c. 48511
